provision which provides the greatest benefit to the Village, in the sole discretion of the Village, shall 

prevail. 

§160.101  APPLICATION AND REVIEW FEE. 

Any applicant for a Telecommunications License or Telecommunications Franchise or Cable Franchise 

pursuant to this Ordinance shall pay a fee of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) or one 

percent (1%) of the estimated cost of applicant’s proposed Telecommunications Facilities, as certified by 

the applicant’s professional engineer, whichever is greater. 

(A) The application and review fee shall be deposited with the Village as part of the application filed